

No. 10-945

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

MAR 9 - 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

ALBERT W. FLORENCE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS  
OF THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Susan Chana Lask  
*Counsel of Record*  
244 Fifth Avenue, Suite  
2369  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 358-5762  
susanlesq@verizon.net

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN, HOWE &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 300  
Bethesda, MD 20814

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Broad And Deepening Circuit Conflict Over The Constitutionality Of Blanket Suspicionless Strip Search Policies Requires This Court's Intervention. ....	1
II. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Circuit Conflict. ....	5
III. Respondents' Policies Violated The Fourth Amendment. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abshire v. Walls</i> , 830 F.2d 1277 (4th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Amaechi v. West</i> , 237 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Archuleta v. Wagner</i> , 523 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	5, 11
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	5, 11
<i>Bull v. City &amp; Cnty of San Francisco</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	5
<i>Campbell v. Miller</i> , 499 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2007).....	2, 3
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	10
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Cottrell v. Kaysville City, Ut.</i> , 994 F.2d 730 (10th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Dobrowolskyj v. Jefferson County, Ky.</i> , 823 F.2d 955 (6th Cir. 1987).....	2, 3
<i>Ellis v. Sharp</i> , No. 93-6242, 1994 WL 408129 (10th Cir. Aug. 4, 1994).....	4
<i>Forest Grove School Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009).....	7

---

<i>Hartline v. Gallo</i> , 546 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Isbell v. Ray</i> , No. 98-6377, 2000 WL 282463 (6th Cir. Mar. 8, 2000) .....	3
<i>Jones v. Edwards</i> , 770 F.2d 739 (8th Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v. Regal-Beloit Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2433 (2010).....	6
<i>Kelsey v. County of Schoharie</i> , 567 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	2, 3
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983).....	2
<i>Masters v. Crouch</i> , 872 F.2d 1248 (6th Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>McCabe v. Parker</i> , 608 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2010).....	3, 4
<i>Myers v. James</i> , 344 Fed. App'x 457 (10th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1735 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>N.G. v. Connecticut</i> , 382 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	2, 8
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> , 541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	4, 5
<i>Roberts v. Rhode Island</i> , 239 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009).....	10
<i>Saulsberry v. Myers</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1735 (2010).....	5

<i>Schmidt v. City of Bella Villa</i> , 557 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2009).....	2, 3
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 273 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3319 (2010).....	6
<i>Stanley v. Henson</i> , 337 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2, 3
<i>Swain v. Spinney</i> , 117 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	3, 4, 11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 341 Fed. App'x 176 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Walsh v. Franco</i> , 849 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:31-8.4 .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002) .....	6
